
 

 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

 MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 303 
ANSWERED ON 30TH NOVEMBER, 2021 

  

SETTING-UP OF COLD STORAGES 

  

303. SHRI DILESHWAR KAMAIT: 

  

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether any steps are being taken to promote setting up of cold storages in order to 

minimise post-harvest losses under food processing sector in the country and if so, the 

details thereof; 

 

(b) whether any budget has been allocated for the same and funds distributed so far;and 

 

(c) if so, the details of the funds distributed in Bihar, district-wise? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES  

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

  

(a) to (c):  Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing Central 

Sector umbrella scheme-Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) for overall 

growth and development of food processing sector of the country including in the state of Bihar. 

Under component schemes of PMKSY, MoFPI provides mostly credit linked financial 

assistance (capital subsidy) in the form of grants-in-aid to entrepreneurs for setting up of food 

processing / preservation infrastructure, which may include cold storages, to minimize post-

harvest losses. Ministry does not provide financial assistance to set up standalone cold storage. 

PMKSY is not region or state specific but demand driven and financial assistance is provided 

to the eligible applicants selected on the basis of Expression of Interest (EoI) issued from time 

to time and there is no state wise/ district wise allocation of funds. The details of budget 

allocated and expenditure incurred under PMKSY during 2016-17 to 2021-22 is mentioned in 

Annexure-I. The details of infrastructure projects sanctioned so far under component Schemes 

of PMKSY in the state of Bihar including total project cost, grant-in-aid approved, grant 

released and total capacity of Cold Storage/ CA/MA Storage/ Frozen Store in the project are 

placed at Annexure II.  

  

                                                                             *****  



 

 

 

ANNEXURE- I 

  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (c) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 303 FOR ANSWER ON 30TH NOVEMBER, 2021 ON 

SETTING-UP OF COLD STORAGES. 
  

The details of budget allocated and expenditure incurred under PMKSY during 2016-17 

to 2021-22 
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ANNEXURE- II 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (c) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 303 FOR ANSWERED ON 30TH NOVEMBER, 2021 ON 

SETTING-UP OF COLD STORAGES. 

 

The details of infrastructure  projects sanctioned under component schemes of PMKSY 

in the state of Bihar  

(Rs. in Cr.) 

Mega Food Park Scheme 

Sl. 

No 

Project Name Date of 

Approval 

Total 

Project 

Cost 

Grant 

Approved 

Grant 

Released 

Total Capacity of   

Cold Storage/ 

CA/MA  Storage/ 

Frozen Store in the 

project (MT) 
  

  

1. Pristine Mega  

Food Park Pvt.  

Ltd., Khagaria 

06.08.2014 120.13 41.9 34.81 6500 

Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme 

1. Ganga Dairy Ltd., 

Begusarai 

27.03.2009 22.60 9.35 9.35 - 

2. Mahua 

Cooperative Cold 

Storage Limited, 

Vaishali 

22.05.2015 21.33 7.31 7.31 3500 

3. RK Agri Biz LLP, 

Muzaffarpur. 

04.05.2017 22.79 7.48 7.48 - 

4. Shalimar Cold 

Storage, Patna 

22.07.2019 29.87 10.00 00 4755 

5. ABZ Agro Pvt 

Ltd., Kishanganj 

24.07.2019 43.34 10.00 6.50 36600 

6. Saran Dairy 

Producer 

Company Limited, 

Gopalganj 

28.09.2020 11.66 3.05 00 25 

7. Maniyarpur Dairy, 

Patna 

01.10.2021 25.77 8.57 00 - 

Infrastructure for Agro Processing Cluster   

1. M/s Shreekangan 

Food Park, 

Begusarai. 

15.03.2019 30.434 7.908 0.00 4500 

                

  

  


